### FILED FEB 16, 2017 DOCUMENT NO. 01957-17 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Commissioners: Julie I. Brown, Chairman Art Graham Ronald A. Brisé Jimmy Patronis Donald J. Polmann

## STATE OF FLORIDA



OFFICE OF COMMISSION CLERK CARLOTTA S. STAUFFER COMMISSION CLERK (850) 413-6770

# Public Service Commission

February 16, 2017

Ms. Karina Encarnacion, Branch Manager BB&T 4651 Sheridan Street, Suite 125 Hollywood, Florida 33021

### Re: Request for partial release of funds from Escrow Account in Docket No. 140217-WU, Application for staff-assisted rate case in Sumter County by Cedar Acres, Inc.

Dear Ms. Encarnacion:

Pursuant to Order No. PSC-15-0535-PAA-WU and staff's memorandum dated February 14, 2017, assigned DN 01953-17, enclosed please find the Third Authorization for the Partial Release of Escrow Funds regarding the above-referenced docket, which I have executed this date, as the Commission's designated agent for such matters.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Carlotta & Stauffer

Carlotta S. Stauffer Commission Clerk

/css

Enclosures

cc: (without enclosure)

David J. Simons, Cedar Acres, Inc. FPSC Division of Accounting and Finance (Maurey, Bulecza-Banks, Fletcher, Norris) FPSC Office of General Counsel (Corbari) Office of Public Counsel (Kelly, Morse)

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD • TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer

Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us

#### THIRD AUTHORIZATION FOR THE PARTIAL RELEASE OF ESCROW FUNDS

Pursuant to Order No. PSC-15-0535-PAA-WU, in Docket No. 140217-WU, this is authorization to BB&T Bank, regarding the Escrow Agreement between BB&T Bank, Cedar Acres, Inc., and the Florida Public Service Commission, account no. for the withdrawal by Cedar Acres, Inc. of two thousand one hundred sixteen dollars and zero cents (\$2,116.00) held in the PAA escrow account at BB&T Bank, payable to Cedar Acres, Inc., for costs assocated with the meter replacement program.

Dated this 16<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2017.

Carlotta & Staupper CARLOTTA S. STAUFFER

CARLOTTA S. STAUFFER Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 (850) 413-6770 www.floridapsc.com